separately account for the liability and equity components in a manner that will reflect the entity�s nonconvertible debt borrowing rate when
interest cost is recognized in subsequent periods. Additionally, debt issuance costs are required to be allocated in proportion to the allocation of
the liability and equity components and accounted for as debt issuance costs and equity issuance costs, respectively. Subtopic 470-20 requires
retrospective application and, accordingly, the prior periods� financial statements included herein have been adjusted.

20

Edgar Filing: ENCORE CAPITAL GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

Effect of Change in Accounting Principle to Consolidated Financial Statements

The 2008 condensed consolidated financial statements presented in this quarterly report have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the change in
accounting principle related to the Company�s Convertible Notes. The following table provides the impact of Subtopic 470-20 on the 2008
condensed consolidated financial statements (in thousands, except per share amounts):

As Previously
Reported

As Adjusted by
Subtopic 470-20

Effect of
Change

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition
(As of December 31, 2008)
Assets:
Other assets(1) $ 5,268 $ 5,049 $ (219)
Total assets 549,298 549,079 (219)

Liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities, net $ 15,199 $ 15,108 $ (91)
Debt 311,319 303,655 (7,664)
Total liabilities 353,408 345,653 (7,755)

Stockholders� equity:
Additional paid-in capital $ 79,971 $ 98,521 $ 18,550
Accumulated earnings 117,809 106,795 (11,014)
Total stockholders� equity 195,890 203,426 7,536
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 549,298 549,079 (219)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
(Three months ended September 30, 2008)
Interest expense $ (3,880) $ (5,140) $ (1,260)
Income before income taxes 6,696 5,436 (1,260)
Provision for income taxes (2,923) (2,408) 515
Net Income 3,773 3,028 (745)
Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 0.16 $ 0.13 $ (0.03)
Diluted 0.16 0.13 (0.03)

(Nine months ended September 30, 2008)
Interest expense $ (11,409) $ (15,171) $ (3,762)
Gain on repurchase of convertible notes, net 1,417 707 (710)
Income before income taxes 31,555 27,083 (4,472)
Provision for income taxes (12,952) (11,142) 1,810
Net Income 18,603 15,941 (2,662)
Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 0.81 $ 0.69 $ (0.12)
Diluted 0.79 0.68 (0.11)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Nine months ended September 30, 2008)
Net Income $ 18,603 $ 15,941 $ (2,662)
Amortization of loan costs and debt discount 989 4,751 3,762
Deferred income tax expense 762 825 63
Change in prepaid income tax(1) 11,793 9,920 (1,873)
Gain on repurchase of convertible notes, net (1,417) (707) 710
Net cash provided by operating activities(1) 45,284 45,284 �

(1) Certain reclassifications other than the impact of Subtopic 470-20 have been made to conform to the current year�s presentation.

Edgar Filing: ENCORE CAPITAL GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 40

21

Edgar Filing: ENCORE CAPITAL GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
This information should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in Item 1 of
Part I of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and Management�s Discussion